GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH ABSTRACT

School Education – RVM(SSA) – Register the Kasturba Gandhi Balika Vidyalaya Society under the Societies Act of Andhra Pradesh to run all 743 KGBVs in the State – Permission to the State Project Director, Rajiv Vidya Mission(SSA), A.P., Hyderabad – Accorded – Orders – Issued.

SCHOOL EDUCATION (PE-SSA) DEPARTMENT

G.O. Rt. No. 758

Dated:13.10.2011
Read the following:

- 1) From the State Project Director, Rajiv Vidya Mission(SSA), A.P., Hyderabad, Lr. Rc. No. 3494/RVM(SSA)/KGBV/B10/2007, dt. 31.12.2010 & 27.04.2011
- 2) Govt. Memo. No. 221/SSA/2011, School Education (PE-SSA) Department, dt. 31.03.2011

ORDER:-

To universalize Elementary Education of girls and to reduce the gender gap, Kasturba Gandhi Balika Vidyalayas were introduced by the Government of India in the year 2004 and it is an additionality to SSA. The Government of Andhra Pradesh have taken a decision to implement the KGBVs by delegating 379 KGBVs to three Residential Educational Institutions societies, i.e., APREIS, APSWREIS and APTWREIS. While the Societies have operationalized many KGBVs under past sanctioned, the recent KGBVs are being run by the Project Officers of Rajiv Vidya Mission (SSA) of the districts concerned, as the Soceities could not take additional load. To improve the management and efficiency of the running of KGBVs, it is now decided to bring all of them under single control.

- 2. The State Project Director, Rajiv Vidya Mission(SSA), A.P., Hyderabad, vide reference 1st read above, has submitted the proposal to accord permission to register a separate society, i.e., the Kasturba Gandhi Balika Vidyalaya Society under the Societies Act of Andhra Pradesh to run all 743 KGBVs in the State, with its own Bye Laws developed for effective functioning specifically and the service Rules governing the Employees.
- 3. Government after careful examination of the proposal, in consultation with the Law and Finance Department, hereby accord permission to the State Project Director, Rajiv Vidya Mission(SSA), A.P., Hyderabad, to register a separate society, i.e., the Kasturba Gandhi Balika Vidyalaya Society under the Societies Act of Andhra Pradesh to run all 743 KGBVs in the State by a single Society to achieve the universalization of education of girl children and to reduce the gender gap, with the Bye Laws developed for its functioning specifically and the service Rules governing the Employees, which are approved by the Government.
- 4. The Bye Laws and the Service Rules governing the implementation of Kasturba Gandhi Balika Vidyalaya Society is appended to the G.O.
- 5. The State Project Director, Rajiv Vidya Mission(SSA), A.P., Hyderabad, shall take action accordingly.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

CHANDANA KHAN PRINCIPAL SECERTARY TO GOVERNMENT (PE)

Τo

The State Project Director, Rajiv Vidya Mission(SSA), A.P., Hyderabad. (w.e.)

The Commissioner & Director of School Education, A.P., Hyderabad. (w.e.)

The Secretary, APREIS, AP., Hyderabad.

The Secretary, APSWRIES, AP., Hyderabad.

The Secretary, APTWREIS, AP., Hyderabad.

The Secretary, Disabled Welfare Society, AP., Hyderabad.

Copy to:

P. S. to Special Secretary to C.M.

P. S. to Chief Secretary to Government.

P. S. to Minister (PE&SSA)
P.S. to the Principal Secretary to Government (PE), School Education Dept.
The School Education (SE-Gen1) Department
The Social Welfare (TW) Department
The Women, Children, Disabled Welfare and Senior Citizens Department.
SF/SC

// FORWARDED BY ORDER //

SECTION OFFICER.